

## INICIPAL CORPOR

P.O. SILIGURI, DIST. - DARJEELING, (W.B.), 02432804, 2435444, 2433277, 2433744

30 /SMC /N/Bldg/2024-25 Memo no -

Date: 30.04 2024

## NOTICE

To

- 1. Sri Beni Prasad Batu, S/O Late Basant Lal Batu,
- 2. Sri Anil Kumar Agarwal, S/O Late Kewal Chand Agarwal,
- 3. Sri Santosh Malani, S/O Late Dwarika Prasad Malani,
- Smt. Rukmani Devi Saraogi, W/O Ashok Saraogi,
  Sri Ajay Kumar Jain, S/O Late Babulal Jain,
- 6. Sri Sadeep Kumar Agarwal @ Sandeep Agarwal, S/O Hanuman Prasad Agarwal,

- Smt. Pratibha Saria, W/O Sushil Kumar Saria,
  Smt. Parbati Devi Gupta @ Parbati Gupta, W/O Upendra Gupta,
  Sri Suresh Maheshwari, S/O Late Madanlal Karwa (Maheshwari),
  Sri Ramesh Kumar Agarwal, S/O Late Jagannath Agarwal, All are working for gain and few are residing at C/O Manohar Building, (Chachan Building) at Shivaji Road, Khalpara, P.O. - Siliguri Bazar, P.S. - Siliguri, District - Darjeeling, Pin - 734005.
- **11.** Any other individual/ artificial legal entity having any interest or right in the aforesaid premises. (Copy served by pasting on the wall of the building and also uploaded in the official website of SMC).

## Sub: Notice for hearing in exercise of power vested Under Section 268 of The West Bengal Municipal Corporation Act, 2006

## Ref: W.P.A. No. 836 of 2024 Beni Prasad Batu Vs. Siliguri Municipal Corporation.

Whereas, an on-site inspection has been conducted by the technical officials of Siliguri Municipal Corporation, on 29.03.2023 and it has been reported that your building at your aforesaid premises is in a ruinous state and as such it is not fit for human habitation.

Now, in compliance of order dated 22.04.2024, passed by The Hon'ble Calcutta High Court Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri, you are hereby directed to appear before the undersigned on <u>Horder</u> (2) along with a Structural Stability Certificate issued by an Empanelled Structural Engineer (ESE) along with sanctioned building plan and other relevant documents, failing which, Siliguri Municipal Corporation will proceed as per the provisions laid down under Rule 170 of The West Bengal Municipal (Building) Rules, 2007 and Section 268 of West Bengal Municipal Corporation Act, 2006.

Rhuten

Commissioner Siliguri Municipal Corporation Dated: 30:04:2024

Memo No. 30 SMC /N/Bldg/2024-25 Copy to:-

- 1. The Executive Engineer, SMC., Siliguri.
- 2. The Assistant Engineer, SMC, Siliguri.
- 3. Sr. P.S. to Mayor with request to place it before the Hon'ble Mayor, S.M.C., Siliguri.
- 4. P.A. to Commissioner, S.M.C., Siliguri.
- 5. Ramesh Agarwal, S/O Trilok Chand Agarwal,
- 6. Guard File.

Commissioner Siliguri Municipal Corporation